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Ph. D. Alumni
The following list indicates the alumni of the Ph.D. program and their first or latest known workplace as of 03/2021.

2020

Jan Mares https://www.linkedin.com/in/jan-mares-81889643/
Current position: Junior Researcher at CUNI

Martin Stépanek https://www.linkedin.com/in/martinstepanekl/
Current position:

Vaclav Broz https://www.linkedin.com/in/vaclav-broz-aba310105
Current position: Economist at the Financial Stability Department, Czech National Bank

Arshad Hayat https://www.linkedin.com/in/arshad-hayat-52711b15/
Current position: Assistant Professor of Economics at Metropolitni univerzita Praha o.p.s.

Jana Votapkova https://ies.fsv.cuni.cz/cs/staff/prochazkova
Current position: Research Fellow at IES

Tomas Zelinsky
Current position: Faculty of Economics, Technical University in KoSice

Ales Marsal https://www.linkedin.com/in/ales-marsal-698b1329/
Current position: Postdoctoral Researcher at WU (Vienna University of Economics and Business)

Hana Moravcova
Current position: n. a.

Karolina Vozkova
Current position: n. a.

Miroslav Palansky https://www.linkedin.com/in/miroslav-palansk%C3%BD-76735136/
Current position: Researcher at Charles University, Data Scientist at Tax Justice Network

Petr Polak https://www.linkedin.com/in/polakpet/
Current position: Analyst, Monetary Department at Czech National Bank

2019

Lukas Recka https://www.linkedin.com/in/lukasrecka/
Current position: Researcher at Charles University Environment Centre
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FrantiSek Cech https://www.linkedin.com/in/frantisek-cech-70a10538/
Current position: Assistant Professor at IES, FSS CUNI

Simona Malovana https://www.linkedin.com/in/simona-malovana-420b5355/
Current position: Director of Financial Research Division, Financial Stability Department at Czech National
Bank

Jan Hajek https://www.linkedin.com/in/hajekja/
Current position: Supervisor at European Central Bank

Michala Moravcova https://www.linkedin.com/in/michala-moravcov%C3%A1-3557b116/
Current position: Senior Knowledge Analyst at The Boston Consulting Group (BCG)

Tomas Adam https://www.linkedin.com/in/tomas-adam-8b627914/
Current position: Economist at Czech National Bank

Vaclav Korbel https://www.linkedin.com/in/v%C3%A1clav-korbel-5b9a9058/
Current position: PhD candidate, Charles University in Prague

2018

Pavel Ryska https://www.jtbank.cz/svet-ocima-banky/profily-autoru/pavel-ryska.html

Current position: Analyst at J&T Banka

Marek Rusnak
Current position: Expert Analyst at the Czech National Bank

Jitka Lesanovska https://www.linkedin.com/in/jitka-lesanovska-725235b/

Current position: Analyst at the Czech National Bank

Diana Zigraiova https://www.linkedin.com/in/diana-zigraiova-26229881/

Current position: Economist at Economic and Market Analysis Division at European Stability
Mechanism (ESM)

Petra Luinackova
Current position: Team leader in Insurance and Purchasing Specialist at Cesky Aeroholding a.s.

Petra Buzkova https://www.linkedin.com/in/petra-buzkov%C3%A1-4b5477120/
Current position: Manager ALM, Treasury at Moneta Bank

2017

Tomas Krehlik https://www.linkedin.com/in/tomaskrehlik/

Current position: Quantitative Analyst at Clearstream

Goran Serdarevié https://www.linkedin.com/in/goranserdarevic/

Current position: Manager at Frontier Economics, London
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Ayaz Zeynalov https://www.linkedin.com/in/ayaz-zeynalov-3b62a361/

Current position: Assistant Professor at University of Economics, Prague (VSE)

Martina Jasova https://www.linkedin.com/in/martina-jasova/

Current position: Assistant Professor at Barnard College, Columbia University

Tomas Sedlaéek https://www.linkedin.com/in/tomas-sedlacek-50a87a3/

Current position: Chief Macroeconomic Strategist at CSOB

Jifi Skuhrovec https://www.linkedin.com/in/jiri-skuhrovec-8ba3953/

Current position: CEO at Datlab, s.r.o.

2016

Jifi Schwarz https://www.linkedin.com/in/jiri-schwarz-88473416/
Current position: Advisor to the Bank Board at Czech National Bank, Senior Lecturer at Charles University
(IES FSV UK)

Krenar Avdulaj https://www.linkedin.com/in/krenar-avdulaj-ph-d-a9691a88/

Current position: Software Developer at Deutsche Borse

Lubomir Cingl https://www.linkedin.com/in/lubom%C3%ADr-cingl-abb7b25/
Current position: Assistant Professor at University of Economics, Prague (VSE)

Jifi Kukacka https://www.linkedin.com/in/jirikukacka/

Current position: Assistant Professor at Charles University (IES FSV UK); Researcher at the Czech Academy
of Sciences

Tomas Klinger https://www.linkedin.com/in/tomasklinger/

Current position: Risk Decision and Big Data Manager at Home Credit China

2015

Zuzana Havrankova https://www.linkedin.com/in/zuzanairsova/

Current position: Associate Professor at Charles University (IES FSV UK)

lan Levely https://www.linkedin.com/in/ian-levely-129b20a5/

Current position: Post-doc at Development Economics, Wageningen University

2014

Petr Gapko https://www.linkedin.com/in/petr-gapko-0b2b947/
Current position: Senior Risk Manager & Chief Economist at MONETA Money Bank
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2013

Jan Prasa https://www.linkedin.com/in/janprusa/
Current position: Business Development at JABLOTRON ALARMS a.s.

Ladislav Kristoufek https://www.linkedin.com/in/ladislav-kri%C5%Al1toufek-83a27914/
Current position: Associate Professor & Vice-Dean for Student Affairs at Charles University (IES FSV UK)

Tomas Havranek https://www.linkedin.com/in/tomashavranek/

Current position: Economist at Czech National Bank, Associate Professor at Charles University
(IES FSV UK)

Petr Jansky https://www.linkedin.com/in/petr-jansk%C3%BD-7952078/
Current position: Assistant Professor at Charles University (IES FSV UK), Researcher at IDEA CERGE-EI

2012

Jakub Seidler https://www.linkedin.com/in/jakubseidler/

Current position: Chief Economist at ING Bank Ceska republika

Petr Jakubik https://www.linkedin.com/in/petr-jakubik-24766ba/
Current position: Financial Stability Team Leader at European Insurance and Occupational Pension
Authority (EIOPA)

Eva Michalikova https://www.vutbr.cz/lide/eva-michalikova-130514/zivotopis

Current position: Assistant Professor at VUT Brno

Martina Mysikova https://www.soc.cas.cz/en/lide/martina-mysikova

Current position: Researcher at Department of Economic Sociology, Institute of Sociology of the Czech
Academy of Sciences

Jaromir Baxa https://www.linkedin.com/in/jaromir-baxa-6ba329b/

Current position: Assistant Professor at the Charles University (IES FSV UK)

Kamila Fialova https://www.linkedin.com/in/kamila-fialova-95b1318/

Current position: Macroeconomic Analyst at Komercni banka

2011

Martina von Terzi
Current position: Maternity leave
Last position: Credit Analyst at UniCredit Group

Lenka Stastna http://ies.fsv.cuni.cz/en/staff/gregorovalenka

Current position: Senior Lecturer at Charles University (IES FSV UK)
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Jozef Barunik https://www.linkedin.com/in/jozef-barunik-96388a/

Current position: Associate Professor at Charles University (IES FSV UK)

2010

Vit Bubak https://www.linkedin.com/in/vit-bubak-7b603337/
Current position: Research Economist and Graduate Program Coordinator at Instituto Desarrollo, Paraguay

Radovan Chalupka https://www.linkedin.com/in/radovan-chalupka-b703b69/
Current position: Assistant Director at Deloitte; Lecturer at Charles University (IES FSV UK)

Juraj Kopecsni
Current position: Validation Expert at Erste Group Bank AG, Vienna

Ibrahim Lofti Awad Ibrahim https://www.linkedin.com/in/ibrahim-l-awad-66601a29/
Current position: Assistant Professor at Qatar University

2009

Radka Stikova https://www.linkedin.com/in/radka-%C5%A1tikov%C3%A1-848280a/
Current position: Analyst at Czech National Bank

Elisa Galeotti https://www.linkedin.com/in/elisagaleotti/

Current position: Credit Analyst at ExxonMobil

Natalie Svarcova https://www.linkedin.com/in/nat%C3%Allie-%C5%Alvarcov%C3%A1-12244a9/
Current position: Assistant Professor at Charles University (IES FSV UK)

Julie Chytilova https://www.linkedin.com/in/julie-chytilova-5954299/
Current position: Assistant professor, Head of Department of Institutional Economics and Director of

Undergraduate Studies at Institute of Economic Studies, Faculty of Social Sciences at Charles University

Petr Kadefabek https://www.linkedin.com/in/petrkaderabek/
Current position: Manager of Data Science at Ceskd spofitelna

Petr Teply https://www.linkedin.com/in/petr-teply-3b68529/
Current position: Associate Professor at Charles University (IES FSV UK) and University of Economics in
Prague (VSE)

Michal Bauer https://www.linkedin.com/in/michal-bauer-a81b1911/
Current position: Associate Professor at Charles University (IES FSV UK and CERGE-EI)

2008

Roman Horvath https://www.linkedin.com/in/roman-horvath-268672/

Current position: Professor, Head of Department of European Integration and Economic Policy, Director
for Research at Institute of Economic Studies, Faculty of Social Sciences at Charles University
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Jana Markova https://www.linkedin.com/in/jana-markova-37201420/

Current position: University lecturer at University College of International and Public Relations Prague
Lenka Markova: n. a.

Pavel Korner https://www.linkedin.com/in/pavel-k%C3%B6rner-93965a1/
Current position: Trustee in bankruptcy, Risk and finance advisory boutique

2007

Wadim Strielkowski https://www.linkedin.com/in/wadim-strielkowski-3765574/
Current position: Director of Centre for Scientometric Research at Prague Business School

David Marek https://www.linkedin.com/in/david-marek-2534bb5b/
Current position: Chief Economist and Director at Deloitte

Michal Slavik https://www.linkedin.com/in/michal-slavik-5482653/
Current position: Principal Economist at European Central Bank

Lukas Vacha https://www.linkedin.com/in/lukas-vacha-62a62240/
Current position: Research Fellow at the Czech Academy of Sciences, Senior External Lecturer at Charles
University (IES FSV UK)

2006

Milan Séasny https://www.linkedin.com/in/milan-%C5%A1%C4%8Dasn%C3%BD-05867284/
Current position: Senior Research Fellow, Head of Environmental Economics & Sociology Unit at Charles

University Environment Center

Adam Gersl https://www.linkedin.com/in/adam-gers|-3714509/
Current position: Senior Economist at Joint Vienna Institute

Martin Gregor https://www.linkedin.com/in/martingregor/

Current position: Director at the Institute of Economic Studies, Faculty of Social Sciences at Charles
University

2005

Katefina Kasova — Verchusa http://www.iit.com.na/trainers.php

Last position: Trainee at the Institute of Information and Technology, Namibia

2004

Patrik Bauer https://www.linkedin.com/in/patrik-bauer-3a59301/
Current position: NWoW Programme Manager at innogy Ceska republika
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Michal Hlavaéek https://www.linkedin.com/in/michal-hlavacek-b11467102/
Current position: Advisor at The Czech National Bank

Jana Bauerova https://www.linkedin.com/in/jana-bauerov%C3%A1-b199801/
Current position: Real Estate Broker at Realitni spole¢nost Ceské spofitelny

Jan Filaéek https://www.linkedin.com/in/jan-fil%C3%A1%C4%8Dek-2834469/
Current position: Deputy Head of the Monetary Policy and Fiscal Analyses Division, Czech National Bank

Tomas Barci https://www.linkedin.com/in/tom%C3%A1%C5%A1-bar%C4%8Di-4044469/
Current position: Actuarial Function Holder at Export Guarantee and Insurance Corporation (EGAP)

2003

Pavlina Zakova (Samkova) https://www.linkedin.com/in/pavi%C3%ADna-%C5%BE%C3%A1kov%C3%A1-
291715b1/

Current position: Economic Advisor at European Commission in the Czech Republic

Magda Pecena https://www.linkedin.com/in/magda-pecena-6b2a48a/

Current position: Head of off-site supervision team for small and medium size banks, Czech National
Bank

Jaroslav Vacek https://www.linkedin.com/in/jaroslav-vacek-3a546761/

Current position: Business Unit Manager at Actum s.r.o.

Andrea Souckova: n. a.

Anna Dvofakova https://www.linkedin.com/in/anna-dvo%C5%99%C3%A1kov%C3%A1-7b96999/
Current position: Head of Strategic Capital Management and Reporting at Ceska spofitelna

2002

Tomas Bulena https://www.linkedin.com/in/tomas-bulena-6947461/
Current position: Independent Contractor, ALM & QRM Solutions at ING, Netherlands

Iva Nedomlelova (Petrlijova) http://www.ef.tul.cz/fakulta/lide/iva.nedomlelova

Current position: Senior Lecturer at Technical University, Liberec

Irah Kuéerova (Subertova) https://ips.fsv.cuni.cz/ipsfsv-125.html

Current position: Senior Lecturer at Charles University, Faculty of Social Sciences, Institute of Political
Studies
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2001

Jan Plesingr https://www.linkedin.com/in/jan-plesingr/

Current position: Software Architect at AEB GmbH

Eva Chaloupkova: n. a.

Tomas Holub https://www.linkedin.com/in/tomas-holub-5455679/

Current position: Bank Board Member at the Czech National Bank, Associate Professor at Charles

University (IES FSV UK)

Stépana Lazarova http://www.econ.gmul.ac.uk/staff/stepanalazarova.html

Current position: Senior Lecturer at Queen Mary University of London

Vladimir Tomsik
Last position: Vice Governor at the Czech National Bank

1999

Anton Marcinéin https://www.linkedin.com/in/anton-marcin%C4%8Din-490b45b2/
Current position: Senior Advisor at Ministry of Finance

Jifi Maly https://is.savs.cz/lide/clovek.pl?id=19202;lang=cz
Current position: Department of Economics and Law at Skoda Auto University

Radek Lastovic¢ka https://www.linkedin.com/in/radek-lastovicka-50696730/
Current position: Senior Manager at EY

1998

Michal Skofepa https://www.linkedin.com/in/mskorepa/

Current position: Analyst at Ceska spofitelna

Pavel Siraéek https://nb.vse.cz/~sirucek/

Current position: Professor at University of Economics, Prague (VSE)

t Katefina Smidkova

Last position: Director of Economic Research at Czech National Bank, Professor at Charles University

(IES FSV UK)

1997

Roman Matousek https://www.nottingham.ac.uk/business/people/lizrm2.html

Current position: Professor of Finance at Nottingham University Business School
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